DECEMBER 2024 LEGISLATION LIST

SECOND READING OF LOCAL LAW 13-LOCAL LAW 13 OF 2024 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE 2025 BUDGET WITH A TAX LEVY THAT EXCEEDS THE AMOUNT ALLOWABLE UNDER THE NYS PROPERTY TAX CAP

RESOLUTION 200-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE BUILDING AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6,336.00 TO BALANCE ACCOUNTS

RESOLUTION 201-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE CIVIL SERVICE DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,928.81 TO BALANCE ACCOUNTS

RESOLUTION 202-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, REQUESTING THE COMMON COUNCIL TO ACCEPT THE 2023 AUDITED FINANCIALS AS PREPARED BY THE CITY'S INDEPENDENT AUDITOR, EFPR GROUP, CPA, PLLC

RESOLUTION 203-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$149,693.04 TO COVER INSURANCE EXPENSES

RESOLUTION 204-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO NEW YORK STATE EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT (ESD) FOR A RESTORE NY COMMUNITIES GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$300,000.00 FOR THE HEADSTONE GALLERY WORKSHOP EXPANSION PROJECT, TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS, AND TO EXPEND FUNDS IN THE FIRST INSTANCE

RESOLUTION 205-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, CLASSIFYING A CERTAIN PROJECT AS A TYPE I ACTION AND DELCARAING THE INTENT AS THE CITY OF KINGSTON COMMON COUNCIL TO BE LEAD AGENCY FOR PURPOSE OF A COORDINATED REVIEW PURSUANT TO THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

RESOLUTION 206-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF THE RESTRICTION IN THE DEED FOR 162-196 FOURTH AVENUE REQUIRING THAT THE PROPERTY CANNOT BE SOLD IN THE FUTURE WITHOUT COMMON COUNCIL CONSENT

RESOLUTION 207-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AMENDING THE

LANGUAGE OF CHAPTER 346 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON – SIDEWALK CAFES

RESOLUTION 208-AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO THE TRAFFIC ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADDING HANDICAP PARKING ON FIRST AVENUE

RESOLUTION 209-AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO THE TRAFFIC ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, REMOVING "20 MINUTE PARKING" AND REPLACING IT WITH "NO PARKING" ON DELAWARE AVENUE

RESOLUTION 210-AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO THE TRAFFIC ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADDING NO PARKING ON BURHANS BLVD.

RESOLUTION 211-AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO THE TRAFFIC ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, REMOVING PARKING METER #480 FROM ALBANY AVENUE

RESOLUTION 212-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, TO ADOPT THE 2025 FEE SCHEDULE AS PER ATTACHED

RESOLUTION 213-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK APPROVING PARTICIPATION IN THE ULSTER COUNTY HOUSING SMART COMMUNITIES INITIATIVE

RESOLUTION 214-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, HEREBY ADOPTING THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE MAYOR'S 2025 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

RESOLUTION 215-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE 2025 GENERAL FUND BUDGET WITH EXPENDITURES OF \$59,847,749.00

RESOLUTION 216-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING THE APPROVAL OF A TOTAL OF \$19,562,582 IN TAXES BE RAISED BY THE CITY'S 2025 BUDGET

RESOLUTION 217-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, IN ACCORDANCE WITH RPTL 1901 AND RPTL 1903, RECOMMEND AUTHORIZATION TO ADOPT A BASE PROPORTION RATIO OF 56.77057 HOMESTEAD AND 43.22943 NON-HOMESTEAD FOR THE 2025 TAX LEVY

RESOLUTION 218-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, REQUESTING APPROVAL

OF THE CITY'S 2025 SEWER FUND BUDGET WITH TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF \$6,776,674.00

RESOLUTION 219-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, TO APPROVE THE CITY'S 2025 CITY SEWER RATE AT AN AMOUNT OF \$7.82 PER UNIT

RESOLUTION 220-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE 2025 DEBT SERVICE FUND BUDGET WITH EXPENDITURES OF \$6,843,825.00

FIRST READING LOCAL LAW 1 OF 2025-LOCAL LAW 1 OF 2025 OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, REPEALING LOCAL LAW 5 OF 2016 IN ITS ENTIRETY AND BEING REPLACED WITH REVISED CHAPTER 49- ETHICS IN THE CODE OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON